YASKAWA General-purpose Inverter Technical Information
  YASKAWA Electric Corporation
Classification Correspondence to Standard/Model Model J7 Document No. E-K-01-J7-01
Title Control Terminal Insulation of VS mini J7 Series
Issued on: March 28, 2002  Modified on: 1/3
The control terminals of the general-purpose compact inverter VS mini J7 Series are provided only with basic insulation
(protection class I, overvoltage category Ⅱ).  In order to meet the CE mark requirements, additional insulation is needed
for the final products.  The following describes how to provide additional insulation.

Conductive
packing
Main unit
side
Door side
Cross-section A-B
3.5  Countermeasures of Cnducted interference
To decrease emission from the input power line, the noise filter is inserted in the electric power line.
The recommended noise filter is described in Table-3.  Please select it according to capacity of
converter(CIMR-MRX□).  Earthing the noise filter surely.
Moreover, the insertion of the AC reactor is also effective in measures of the conducted interference(Table-4).
Table-3  List of noise filter
・FS5559 series（High attenuation, and low leakage current）
Specification of Noise Filter Converter Models
CIMR-MRX□ Model Manufacturer Current Mass Size
CIMR-MRX□23P7 FS5559-35-33 Schaffner 35A 3.8kg 110×370×85
  -MRX□25P5 FS5559-35-33 Schaffner 35A 3.8kg 110×370×85
  -MRX□27P5 FS5559-35-33 Schaffner 35A 3.8kg 110×370×85
  -MRX□2011 FS5559-60-34 Schaffner 60A 7.6kg 170×410×95
  -MRX□2015 FS5559-80-34 Schaffner 80A 7.6kg 180×460×95
  -MRX□2018 FS5559-100-34 Schaffner 100A 9.7kg 170×410×155
  -MRX□2022 FS5559-150-35 Schaffner 150A 11.0kg 200×480×150
  -MRX□2030 FS5559-150-35 Schaffner 150A 11.0kg 200×480×150
  -MRX□2037 FS5559-200-40 Schaffner 200A 13.3kg 200×480×170
  -MRX□2045 FS5559-200-40 Schaffner 200A 13.3kg 200×480×170
・FN258L series（Low leakage current）
Specification of Noise Filter Converter Models
CIMR-MRX□ Model Manufacturer Model  Model
CIMR-MRX□23P7 FN258L-30/07 Schaffner 30 1.8kg 60×335×150
  -MRX□25P5 FN258L-30/07 Schaffner 30 1.8kg 60×335×150
  -MRX□27P5 FN258L-42/07 Schaffner 42 2.8kg 70×329×185
  -MRX□2011 FN258L-55/07 Schaffner 55 3.1kg 80×329×185
  -MRX□2015 FN258L-75/34 Schaffner 75 4.0kg 80×329×220
  -MRX□2018 FN258L-100/35 Schaffner 100 5.5kg 90×379×220
  -MRX□2022 FN258L-130/35 Schaffner 130 7.5kg 110×439×240
  -MRX□2030 FN258L-180/35 Schaffner 180 11.0kg 110×438×240
  -MRX□2037 FN258L-180/07 Schaffner 180 11.0kg 110×438×240
  -MRX□2045 FN359P-250/99 Schaffner 250 16kg 300×564×160
・FN258 series (Standard）
Specification of Noise Filter Converter Models
CIMR-MRX□ Model Manufacturer Model  Model
CIMR-MRX□23P7 FN258-30/□□ Schaffner 30 1.8kg 60×335×150
  -MRX□25P5 FN258-30/□□ Schaffner 30 1.8kg 60×335×150
  -MRX□27P5 FN258-42/□□ Schaffner 42 2.8kg 70×329×185
  -MRX□2011 FN258-55/□□ Schaffner 55 3.1kg 80×329×185
  -MRX□2015 FN258-75/□□ Schaffner 75 4.0kg 80×329×220
  -MRX□2018 FN258-100/□□ Schaffner 100 5.5kg 90×379×220
  -MRX□2022 FN258-130/□□ Schaffner 130 7.5kg 110×439×240
  -MRX□2030 FN258-180/□□ Schaffner 180 11.0kg 110×438×240
  -MRX□2037 FN258-180/□□ Schaffner 180 11.0kg 110×438×240
  -MRX□2045 FN359-250/99 Schaffner 250 16kg 300×564×160
9
Table-4  List of AC Reactor